
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
August 5, 2021

File: A/085/21
Address: 100 Gough Road, Markham
Applicant: BentallGreenOak c/o IBM Canada (Michael Kutlesa)
Agent: Malone Given Parsons Ltd (Lincoln Lo)
Hearing Date: Wednesday August 11, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Select
Industrial and Limited Commercial - M.C.(40%)” zone of By-law 108-81, as amended:

a) Section 4.8.2(d):
to permit Accessory Industrial Equipment to be located in a yard adjacent to a
street (14th Avenue), whereas the By-Law only permits Accessory Industrial
Equipment in yards not adjacent to a street except as provided in Section
4.8.2(e).

BACKGROUND
Property Description
The 3.7 ha (9.1 acres) subject property is located on the south-west corner of 14th

Avenue and Gough Road, east of Warden Avenue (see Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo).
The property is located within an established business park comprised of a mix of one
and two-storey industrial and office buildings. Mature vegetation exists across the
property.

There is an existing 34,028 m2 (133,274 ft2) two-storey industrial office building on the
property, which was constructed circa 1981. IBM Canada is currently the sole tenant of
the office building.

Proposal
The applicant is proposing to remove five existing generators and install three new
larger replacement generators to provide essential back-up power for their business.
The proposal includes the removal of two existing generators with areas of 29.6 m2

(318.7 ft2) and heights of 5.1m (16.7 ft) and, 3 generators located indoors within the
annex building. The three new replacement back-up generators will be located in the
exterior side yard adjacent to the south side of 14th Avenue (see Appendix “B” –
Architectural Plans). The proposed generators will have areas of approximately 55.56
m2 (598 ft2), heights of 6.44 m (21.125 ft.) and, will be screened by a proposed 2.44m
(8 ft.) high fence and additional tree plantings (see Appendix “C” – Landscape Plan).



History
In 2008, the Committee of Adjustment approved a minor variance (A/23/08) to permit
accessory industrial equipment to be located in the flankage yard, whereas the By-law
requires accessory industrial equipment to be located in the rear yard. This relates to
the current two generators located along Gough Road (at the east side of the building).
The application was approved with the condition that appropriate screening measures
along the streetline be provided, and that the exterior colour of the generators match the
colour of the main building on site to maintain a consistent and visually attractive image
of the property (see Appendix “D” – A/23/08 Resolution).

On July 21, 2021, Committee deferred the current application to allow Staff to work with
the applicant to address Urban Design comments and to provide a rationale for the new
generator location.

Applicant’s Rationale
The applicant has provided the following reasons for relocating the generators:

 “The new generators will be installed while the existing ones are kept in
service so that backup capability of the facility is maintained during
construction.

 To be clear, the existing 5 generators are not being relocated. They are being
removed altogether from the east yard and being replaced by a new generator
yard (containing 3 generators) at the north yard.

 The reasons why the new generator yard cannot be located where it exists
today are as follows:

o As noted, backup power must always be available for this facility.
o The new generator yard includes larger generators and a load bank,

which requires more space (both in equipment footprint and in required
circulation/maintenance space). The location of the existing generators
is inadequate for the proposed use.

o The new generators require connection to a new switchgear. The
switchgear must be in a vacant space on the lower level of the building
and the only space currently available is an area adjacent to the
proposed generator yard.

o The east wall of the building has a continuous row of windows for office
space. Placing 3 new, larger generators at the east side of the building
would obstruct the view and natural light provided from these windows.
Placing the generators further from the building would require the
removal of more trees.”

Official Plan and Zoning
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and further updated on
April 9, 2018)
The 2014 Official Plan designates the subject property “Business Park Employment”,
which provides for a range of office and industrial uses in prestige, larger scale,
industrial and office development in business park settings. It is the intent of the Plan
that “Business Park Employment” lands provide prime business locations that help



attract new business and support the retention of existing businesses in Markham
through high quality building and site design.

Zoning By-Law 108-81
The subject property is zoned “Select Industrial with Limited Commercial - M.C. (40%)”
under By-law 108-81, as amended, which permits warehousing and manufacturing
uses, data processing centres, research laboratories, printing establishments, other
similar industrial uses, as well as limited commercial uses such as financial institutions,
professional and business offices, commercial schools, hotels, and motels.

By-law 108-81, as amended, permits accessory industrial equipment to be located in
the rear yard only, provided that the equipment is not located closer than 3 metres to
any lot line, and except as provided in Section 4.8.2(e). Section 4.8.2(e) relates to
accessory industrial equipment located in the rear yard of a corner lot and does not
apply to the current proposal.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken
The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. However, the applicant has received comments from the building
department through their permit review (21 116370 AL), to confirm the variances
required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:
a) The variance must be minor in nature;
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment,

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Accessory industrial equipment in a yard adjacent to a street
The applicant is requesting relief to permit the generators to be located in a yard
adjacent to a street (south side of 14th Avenue), whereas the By-law only permits
accessory industrial equipment in yards not adjacent to a street.

The intent of the By-law is to ensure that accessory industrial equipment is not visible
from the street due to the typically unattractive appearance of these types of structures
and therefore, negative visual impacts they present within the public realm. Although the
applicant is proposing to install a 2.44m (8 ft.) high fence around the proposed
generators and to plant additional trees along the 14th Avenue frontage as screening
measures, Staff note that portions of the proposed generators will be 6.44 m (21.125 ft.)
high and will still be visible from 14th Avenue. Given the height and size of the proposed
generators, Staff recommend that should the Committee approve the variance, the
exterior colour of the generators and fencing details be provided for review and
approval, to the satisfaction of Urban Design Staff.



Staff further note that the City’s Operations Department have accepted the proposed
landscape plan and have issued a Tree Removal Permit for the proposed tree removal
and replanting. All tree replacements and/or tree replacement fees will be secured
through the Tree Removal Permit.

Given that the proposed generators support the business uses provided for in the
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, Staff have no objection to the requested variance
subject to the conditions listed in Appendix “E” of this report.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY
No written submissions were received as of August 5, 2021. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “E” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District

REVIEWED BY:

____________________________________
Sabrina Bordone, Senior Planner, Central District

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo
Appendix “B” – Architectural Plans
Appendix “C” – Landscape Plan
Appendix “D” – A/023/08 Resolution
Appendix “E” – Conditions
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1. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THE LOCATION FOR ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE MARKED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START -

CALL ONTARIO ONE CALL 800-400-2255

2. ALL LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING ALL HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS OR AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS WITH THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT

4. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SITE ARE FOUND

5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE DISEASE FREE AND TRUE TO FORM SPECIMEN GRADE SINGLE STEM STOCK - UNLESS OTHERWISE

SPECIFIED AND SHALL BE DUG AND INSTALLED TO CURRENT CNLA STANDARDS. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT

TO REJECT ANY AND ALL PLANT MATERIAL THAT DOES NOT MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS - MORRISON HERSHFIELD SHALL

INSPECT PLANT MATERIAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR NURSERY DEFECTS, TRANSPORT DAMAGE & ROOTBALL SIZE

6. TOPSOIL TO BE ROCK PICKEDAND CLEANED PRIOR TO SOD APPLICATION, SOD TO BE PLACED ON MINIMUM OF 200mm TOPSOIL

7. TREE AND SHRUB BED TOPSOIL DEPTH TO BE 600mm MINIMUM

8. ALL SHRUB MATERIAL AND CONIFEROUS TREES TO BE LOCATED WITH MULCHED BEDS SPRAYED A MINIMUM OF 75mm DEPTH OF

CLEAN CONIFEROUS TREE MULCH. MULCH IS TO BE PULLED AWAY FROM CROWN A MINIMUM OF 200mm. AN ADDITIONAL 50mm

DEPTH MULCH IS TO BE APPLIED PRIOR TO F.A.C. (2 YEARS)

9. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE PLANTED TO SPECIFICATIONS WITH THE TOPS OF TREES PLANTED 75mm ABOVE FINAL GRADE

10. GROWING MEDIUM: TOPSOIL SHALL BE IMPORTED SANDY LOAM TOPSOIL. MINIMUM TOPSOIL VOLUMES FOR ALL TREE

PLANTINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 30cu.m. PER SINGLE TREE OR PER TWO TREES PLANTED TOGETHER IN A CONTINUOUS

PLANTING AREA. TOPSOIL VOLUME SHALL BE CALCULATED ON THE BASIS OF 100cm DEPTH OF TOPSOIL EVEN IF A DEEPER

TOTAL DEPTH OF TOPSOIL IS PROVIDED.

11. ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE RESTORED WITH 50mm TOPSOIL AND SOD.

PLANTING NOTES

Key Common NameBotanical NameQty. Size (mm)

AF  6 Acer x freemanii 'Celzan' Celebration Maple 50 cal. W.B. specimen

Condition Remarks

PG 6 Picea glauca White Spruce 3000 ht. W.B. specimen

AN 7 Acer nigrum Black Maple 50 cal. W.B. specimen

TREE PLANT LIST

PS  10  Pinus strobus White Pine 3000 ht. W.B. specimen

QR 6 Quercus rubra Red Oak 50 cal. W.B. specimen

PA 3 Picea abies Norway Spruce 3000 ht. W.B. specimen

PAc 4 Platanus x acerifolia 'Bloodgood' London Planetree 50 cal. W.B. specimen
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REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR PERMIT 2021-04-05 TG

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 2021-05-03 TG

EOL GENERATOR AND

SWGR REPLACEMENT
100 GOUGH ROAD,

MARKHAM, ONTARIO

1160630 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND

ADVISE CONSULTANTS OF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. NO VARIATIONS OR

MODIFICATIONS TO WORK SHOWN SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED WITHOUT PRIOR

WRITTEN APPROVAL. ALL PREVIOUS ISSUES OF THIS DRAWING ARE

SUPERSEDED BY THE LATEST REVISION. ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF MORRISON HERSHFIELD LIMITED.
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1. EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE RE-ROUTED AND RE-INSTATED OUTSIDE OF PROPOSED GENERATOR YARD

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGES TO EXISTING SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF THE PROPOSED WORK

IRRIGATION NOTES
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APPENDIX “E”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/085/21

1. The variance applies only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variance applies only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and stamped by the City of
Markham on August 5, 2021, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this
condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

3. That the colour of the generators, and fencing location, design and materials, be
provided for review and approval to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and
Urban Design, or their designate;

4. That the Owner implements the conditions required through the Tree Removal Permit
(File No. 21 129542 TREE) for the site, including tree protection fencing, tree
replacement, and/or replanting requirements.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District
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